
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Monday, 28 September 2020 
Time:  12.00 pm 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud 
Remedy for the Local Government Pension Scheme 
 

3 - 80 

2.   Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud 
remedy and its impact on the Fire Fighters' Pension 
Scheme 
 

81 - 170 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Monday, 28 September 
2020 

Page 2 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All recording will be undertaken in accordance with the Council's Standing Orders. 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision – Response to 
Government Consultation on the McCloud 
Remedy for the Local Government Pension 

Scheme 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 28 September 2020 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
Portfolio Holder approves the draft response (Appendix 1) to the MHCLG consultation (Appendix 
2) in respect of the proposed remedy for the McCloud on the proposed amendments to the Local 
Government Pension Scheme. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
The proposed response is supportive of the remedy in so far as it would serve its intended 
purpose of eliminating the identified discrimination. The proposed response flags that there would 
be additional costs as a result of protections benefiting a larger group of members, and significant 
additional administrative complexity. 
 
The proposed response is the same from the perspective of both Warwickshire County Council as 
an individual employer and as the Administrating Authority of the Warwickshire Pension Fund, 
and it is proposed to submit the response from both entities. 
 

 
 

Background information 

 
The Government introduced reforms to public sector pension schemes in 2014 and 2015 in a way 
that has been found by to be age discriminatory and unlawful. The Government is required to 
implement a 
[...]
in paragraphs 134 to 136. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Page 19 of 69



20 

Detailed proposals 
39. This section contains our detailed proposals on the proposed amendments to the 
underpin. Draft regulations have been prepared (annex B) and we would welcome general 
comments on those draft regulations, as well as specific comments on the below 
questions. 

Question 4 – Do the draft regulations implement the revised underpin which we 
describe in this paper? 

Question 5 – Do the draft regulations provide for a framework of protection which 
would work effectively for members, employers and administrators? 

Question 6 – Do you have other comments on technical matters related to the draft 
regulations? 

The revised underpin – basic elements 
40. The approach we have taken to the revised underpin consists of a number of basic 
elements, as described here. 

Qualification criteria 

41. Fundamentally, under the revised underpin, members would no longer need to have 
been within ten years of their 2008 Scheme NPA to qualify for underpin protection. 
Members who were active in the 2008 Scheme on 31st March 2012 and who have 
accrued benefits under the 2014 Scheme without a disqualifying break in service (five or 
more years) would have underpin protection, subject to aggregation requirements.   

42. An aspect of the existing underpin regulations that we are seeking to change is the 
requirement that a member must leave active service with an immediate entitlement to a 
pension for underpin protection to apply to them (regulation 4(1)(b) of the 2014 
Regulations). We anticipate that when underpin protection is extended to younger workers, 
it is much more likely that members will leave the scheme before having an immediate 
entitlement to benefits, meaning they would not, as things stand, benefit from underpin 
protection. Under the revised underpin, we propose that underpin protection would apply 
where a member leaves with either a deferred or an immediate ent
[...]
quired underpin addition can change between a member’s underpin date and 
their underpin crystallisation date. 

 

Page 79

Page 69 of 69



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision – Response to 
Government Consultation on the McCloud 
remedy and its impact on the Fire Fighters' 

Pension Scheme 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 28 September 2020 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves the draft response to the HM 
Treasury consultation questions in respect of the proposed amendments to the 
Firefighters Pension Scheme.  
That the Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, is 
authorised to finalise and submit the response to government. 
  
 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 

As part of the 2015 reforms, those within 10 years of retirement remained in their legacy 
pension schemes. This transitional protection was provided following negotiations with 
member representatives and was intended to protect and give certainty to people who 
were close to retirement.  
 
In December 2018 the Court of Appeal found that this part of the reforms unlawfully 
discriminated against younger members of the judicial and firefighters’ pension schemes 
in particular as transitional protection was only offered to older scheme members. The 
Courts required that this unlawful discrimination be remedied by the government. This 
document sets out the government’s proposals for doing so.  
 
 

Background information 

The government proposes to introduce legislation:  
 

Page 81

Page 1 of 4 Agenda Item 2



 

2 

i.) to make changes to the schemes to remove the discrimination identified by the 
Courts for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2022 (the remedy period); and  

ii.)  to address future service beyond the remedy period.  In relation to the remedy 
period, simply extending the transitional arrangements to all el
[...]
 years of 

Normal Pension Age on 31 March 2012, meaning they could stay in their existing 

schemes for a period ranging from a few months to several years after 2015. As 

with transitional protection, this was found to be unlawful discrimination by the 

Courts.   

The Pensions Regulator (tPR) – A non-departmental public body and 

the UK’s regulator of workplace pension schemes. It aims to ensure that workplace 

pension schemes (including public service schemes) are run properly so that people 

can save safely for their later years. 

Transitional protection – Given to members within 10 years of Normal Pension Age 

on 31 March 2012, it meant they remained in their existing (legacy) scheme. This 

was found to be unlawful discrimination by the courts. 

Unprotected members – All members who were moved to the reformed schemes on 

1 April 2015, or anyone who first joined their pension scheme after 1 April 2015 

and therefore entered the reformed schemes. 

Whole of Government Accounts (WGA) - Consolidates the audited accounts of over 

8,000 organisations across the public sector in order to produce a comprehensive, 

accounts-based picture of the financial position of the UK public sector. 

Page 169

Page 73 of 74



HM Treasury contacts 

This document can be downloaded from 
www.gov.uk 

If you require this information in an alternative format or have 

general enquiries about HM Treasury and its work, contact: 

Correspondence Team 

HM Treasury 

1 Horse Guards Road 
London 
SW1A 2HQ 

Tel: 020 7270 5000 

Email: public.enquiries@hmtreasury.gov.uk 

Page 170

Page 74 of 74

mailto:public.enquiries%40hmtreasury.gsi.gov.uk?subject=

	Agenda
	1 Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud Remedy for the Local Government Pension Scheme
	Appendix 1 for Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud Remedy for the Local Government Pension Scheme
	Appendix 2 for Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud Remedy for the Local Government Pension Scheme
	Scope of the consultation
	Introduction
	Background
	Public service pension reform and transitional protection
	Reform in the LGPS
	The statutory underpin

	The McCloud and Sargeant cases

	Addressing the discrimination
	Our approach

	Detailed proposals
	The revised underpin – basic elements
	40. The approach we have taken to the revised underpin consists of a number of basic elements, as described here.
	Qualification criteria
	Aggregation
	Achieving a fair and consistent underpin
	A two-stage process
	Underpin period and final salary link

	The revised underpin – application
	Whilst in active membership
	Concurrent employments
	At date of leaving (without taking scheme benefits)
	Whilst a deferred member
	Re-joiners
	Age retirement
	Ill-health retirement
	Death benefits
	Public Sector Transfer Club transfers
	Non-Club transfers
	Other ways of taking benefits

	Supplementary matters
	Annual benefit statements
	Annual allowance

	Public sector equality duty
	Data
	Age
	Sex
	Other protected characteristics
	Next steps


	Implementation and impacts
	Communications
	Administration impacts
	Costs

	About this consultation
	Annex A
	Annex B – Draft regulations
	Annex C – The two-stage process
	The underpin date – proposed approach

	Annex D – Illustrative examples


	2 Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud remedy and its impact on the Fire Fighters' Pension Scheme
	Appendix 2 Home Office Immediate Detriment Guidance
	Appendix 1 Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud remedy and its impact on the Fire Fighters' Pension Scheme
	Appendix 3  Government Consultation on the McCloud remedy for Fire Fighters' Pension Scheme




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Monday, 28 September 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
Councillor Kam Kaur 
 
Officers 
 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
 
 
1. Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud Remedy for the Local 

Government Pension Scheme 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Portfolio Holders approve the draft response (Appendix 1) to the MHCLG consultation 
(Appendix 2) in respect of the proposed remedy for the McCloud on the proposed amendments to 
the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
 
2. Response to Government Consultation on the McCloud remedy and its impact on the 

Fire Fighters' Pension Scheme 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approves the draft response to the HM Treasury 
consultation questions in respect of the proposed amendments to the Firefighters Pension 
Scheme.  That the Strategic Director Resources, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, is 
authorised to finalise and submit the response to government. 
 
 The meeting rose at xxx 

…………………………. 
Chair 


